ALTON
GEOSCIENCE 1 AL

October 15, 1997

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6J Alton Project No. 30-0065
1024 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the Third Quarter 1997 Progress Report for the subject location, prepared for
Mobil Qil Corporation by Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations})

Exhibit 4: Benzene Versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Vapor Extraction System Performance Tables and Graphs

Exhibit 6: Groundwater Remediation Performance Tables

Exhibit 7: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 8: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 9: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Engineer, at
(510) 625-1173, or Mr. Ron Scheele, Alton Geoscience Project Geologist, at (510) 606-9150.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Rove A Sehnaele 7&%‘

Ron A. Scheele
Project Geologist

cc:  Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Oil Corporation
Mr. Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, SFBR.
m%ﬁ ee, Pleasanton Department of Works
L 1d, Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District
{5310) G08-9150 « FAX (510) 606-9260



Alton Geoscience

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Third Quarter 1997

Mobil Service Station 04-H6J CRWQCE Case # N/A
1024 Main Street BAAQMD # 14053
Pleasanton, California DSRSD sewer discharge permit # 95010
Number of waler sones: This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Diate Samplod: 12.Aug-57
Number of ground water wells on-site: Ground Water Wells monitored: 19
Number of ground water wells off-site: Ground Water Wells ssmpled: 1
Ground Water Wells with Free Product: 1
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: Remediation  Ground Water Phass: Remedintbon
|SITE HYDROGEOLOGY :
Approximats depth to ground water below ground surface: AL fest
Appmﬁnundmﬁmofpownﬁomsuicnnﬁ:eabmhieans:alnd: 3060 Feet
Average Increase/Decrease in ground waler elevations since last sampling episode: 3.4 foot decrenas
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: MNortheast =t 0.07 iU
ROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL~10 pph):
‘Wells containing free product: 1 Range in Thickness of Free Product: §.5 Teet
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: & Volume of Frse Product Recovered This Period: 0
Humber of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: % Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: 0
Range in Concentrations: Benzene: <0.5¢ to 9,200 ppb
Mature of contamination: Gasoline TPH-G: <50 to 72,000 ppb
|GROUND WATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE Date Started: 4 May-55

Technology wsed;
Amount of Groundwater Exiracted This Quarter(gatlons):

Pump & treat w/ air stripper

Humber of Wells Extracting Ground Water:
Carbon Change:

4 (RW-1 through RW-4)
A

‘Groundwator sam were collected In sccordance with the HWQCB

Preparcd by: @A LHL -_roﬁ.-

— 4=

California RG 5167 "

Hemediation system operated enly 3 hours during 3rd quarter 1997, pending remodification of vapor abatement equipment.

Manltoring Wells MW-3, MW.5, MW.7, MW-8 and Vapor Wells VMW-1 through VMW-4 are shallow wells which ure historically dry.
Vapar extraction wells MW-1, VMW-4 and combined groundwater/vapor extraction wells RW-2, RW-3, RW-4 were closed to soil vapor recovery.
Idellnes for no-

waler £a

Total Amount of Groundwater Extractad (gallons): 2,736,160
Opecrating days this quaster:
Total operating Days:
e
VAPOR EXTRACTION PERFORMANCE Dz Staried: 4-Apr-95
Technology used: Biower & Catalytic Oxidizer Maximum influent Concentration (ppmv): 890 ppmv
Number of vapor wells onsite: Maximum Diluted Influent Concentration (ppnvv) 250 ppmv
Number of vapor extraction wells open Amoutst of hydrocarbons removed this quarter: 0 gaflon
Operating Days this quarter: 0.0125 Cumulative amount of hydrocarbons removed: 3668 gallons
Total operating Days: Operating Mode: Catalytic
Conversion Datc (Downsized VES blower): 1/3/96
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chris Callegari
Staff Geologist

Matthew W, Katen, RG
Associate

Alton Project No: 30-0065

Submitial Date;10/15/97




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 1997
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Well Number First Quarter | Second Quarter | Third Quarter | Fourth Quarter
MW-1 X X X : X
MW-2 X X X X
MW-3*

MW-4 X X X X
MW-5*
MW-6 X X X X
MW.7*
MW-8*
MW-10 X X X X
MW-11 X X X X
MWwW-12 X X X X
RW-1 X X X X
RW-2 X X X X
RW-3 X X X X
RW-4 X X X - X
VMW-1*
VMW-2*
VMW-3*
VMW-4*

NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling
* = well historically dry, screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing

Product

Depthto Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MwW-1 04/12/90 348.03 0.00 43.57 304.46 3,600 — 73 13 3 180 — —_
MW-1 10/18/90 348.03 0.00 43,18 304.85 5,000 ND 700 360 170 480 —_— —_
MW-1 08/06/21 348.03 0.00 38.65 309.38 2,600 — 310 340 110 340 — —
MW-1 01/08/92 348.03 0.00 38.68 309.35 2,400 —_ 270 370 18 340 —_ —_
MwW-1 04/30/92 348.03 0.00 39.93 308.10 1,300 — 150 120 12 160 — —_
MW-1 07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.06 304.98 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-1 10/27/92 348.03 0.00 42.86 305.17 2,700 — 320 310 84 310 — —
MW-1 01/22/93 348.03 0.00 34.88 315 2,800 — 190 340 a7 320 —_ —_
MW-1 04/05/93 348.03 0.00 337 314.32 6,000 — 410 460 51 500 —_ —_
MW-1 07/06/93 348.03 0.00 35.46 312.57 2,200 — 140 240 32 180 —_ —
MW-1 11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 31022 450 —_ 68 34 ND 48 —_ _
MW-1 D1/27194 348.03 0.00 4210 305.93 1,000 — 270 330 44 190 - —_
MW-1 04125194 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 —_ — — — — —_ — —_
MW-1 04/26/94 348.03 —_ —_ —_— 3,500 _ 310 370 22 320 —_ —
MW-1 07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 —_ 120 87 15 43 —_ _
MW-1 10/05/94 348.03 0.00 42,19 305.84 970 —_ 110 140 21 90 — —_
MW-1 02/21/95 348.03 0.00 34.73 313.30 3,500 _— 200 270 24 100 —_ —
MW-1 D5/03/95 348.03 0.00 34.67 313.36 160 _ 7.8 12 4.5 20 —_ _
MW-1 08/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 311.03 1,900 —_ a9 330 40 570 10 —_
MW-1 11/10/95 348.03 0.00 39.66 308,37 610 -_— 150 56 22 89 —_ —_
MW-1 02/12/96 348.03 0.00 36.19 311.84 470 — 3.0 a7 7.8 140 13 —_
MW-1 05/17/98 348.03 0.00 35.82 221 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-1 08/12/96 348.03 0.00 38.44 309.59 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-1 11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40.07 307.96 ND _— ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-1 02/12/97 348.03 0.00 34.27 313.76 — —_ - —_ —_ — —_ -
MW-171 03117197 348.03 0.00 ar.o7 310.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MwW-11 05/13/97 348.03 0.00 ar.7e 310.27 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-11 08/12/97 348.03 0.00 40.68 307.35 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_—
MW-2 04/12/90 348.45 0.00 44,14 - 30431 64,000 — 5,500 7,800 1,900 7,800 —_— —
MW-2 10/18/90 348.45 0.00 43.18 305.27 83,000 10,000 8,800 9,100 2,400 11,000 — —_
MW-2 08/06/91 348.45 0.00 39.18 300.26 160,000 —_ 16,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 —_— —
MW-2 01/08/62 348,45 0.02 39.40 309.07 — — _— _— —_ — — —_
MW-2 04/30/92 348.45 0.00 40.50 307.95 71,000 — 9,200 19,000 3,700 15,000 — —
Mw-2 07/31/92 348.45 0.15 43,64 304.92 — — - —_ —_ — — —_
MW-2 10/27/92 348.45 Trace 43.53 304.92 - —_ - — — - — —
MW-2 01/22/93 348.45 Trace 35.55 312.90 — — — —_ — —_ — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing. Emd‘g Depth to Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MIBE MIBE
Sample Elevation ess Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb)  {ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (PPb)

Mw-2 04/05/93 348,45 Trace 34.41 314.04 — — — —_ — —_ — —
MWw.2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 35.98 312,47 —_ _ — —_ —_ _ —_ —
MW-2 11130193 348.45 0.48 38.78 310.03 —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-2 01/27/94 348.45 0.01 4250 305.98 — - — — —_ — —_ —
Mw-2 04/25/94 348.45 Trace 40.32 308.13 —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —
Mw.-2 07/08/94 348.45 Trace 42.46 305.99 — — —_ —n -— — — —
Mw-2 10/05/94 348.45 Trace 42.78 30567 —_ —_— — —_ — — —_ —_
Mw.-2 02/21/95 348.45 0.12 34.88 313.66 — — —_ — —_ —_— —_— —_
MW-2 05/03/95 348.45 0.62 35.30 313.62 —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 7. 311.39 — — —_ — — — — —
MW-2 11/10/95 348.45 0.24 39.87 308.76 —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.16 312.29 — — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW.-2 0517796 348.45 0.00 35.95 312.50 57,000 —_ 950 3,000 940 6,500 ND —
MwW-2 08/12/95 348.45 0.00 38.45 310.00 86,000 _ 18,000 16,000 1,700 10,000 ND —_—
Mw-2 11/08/96 348.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 — — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2 02/12/197 348.45 0.00 34.37 314,08 —_ —_ — — — — —_— —_—
Mw.2w 03/17/97 348.45 —_ —_ — —_ —_ - — —_ — _— —_
MW-2 05/13/97 348.45 0.00 37.74 310.71 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,100 ND —_
?P Mw-2 psM2/97 348.45 0043 40.73 307.75 —_ —_ —_— —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/12/90 347.97 0.00 23.18 324.79 2,100 —_ 32 58 31 170 — —_
MW-3 10/18/90 347.97 0.00 14.28 333.69 110 ND 3 3 1 5 — —
MW-3 08/06/91 347.97 —_ Dry —_ — — — — — —_ — —_
MW-3 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 32.35 . 31561 680 —_ 89 28 B.5 72 _ -
MW-3 04/30/92 347.97 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — —_
MW-3 07/31/92 347.97 — Dry - — — - —_ - — - —_
MW-3 10/27/92 347.97 — Dry —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-3 01/22/93 347.97 0.00 27.30 320.67 2,600 —_— 240 300 170 440 — _
MwW-3 04/05/93 347.97 —_ Dry —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-3 07/06/93 347.97 — Dry ' - —_ — —_ — — —_ — —
Mw-3 11/30/93 347.97 —_ Dry —_— — — —_ — —_ — -— —
MW-3 01/27/94 347.97 - Dry —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — —
MW-3 04/25/84 347.97 —_ Dry —_ _ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-3 07/08/94 347.97 — Dry —_ — —_ — —_— — —_ —_ —_
MW-3 02/21/95 347.97 — Dry —_ — — - —_— —_ — _ —
MW-3 05/03/95 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — - — —_
Mw-3 08/04/95 347.97 —_ Dry — — — —_ — —_ —_ — —

p\projects\tables\04HE)_GW.XLS Page 2of 14 10/20/97



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MIBE MIBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
D Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)
MW-3 11/10/95 347.97 a— Dry — — - — —_ - — — —
MW-3 02/12/96 347.97 — Dry — —_ _— —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_
MW-3 05/17/96 347.97 — Dry —_ —_ —_ — _ — — —_ —
MW-3 08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — - — - — —_
MW-3 11/08/986 347.97 — Dry — —_ — —_ — —_ - — —_—
MW-3 02/12/97 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ - —_ - - —_ -
MwW-3t 03/17/97 347.97 0.00 22.39 325,58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-31 05/13/97 347.97 0.00 22.18 325.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-3t 08/12/97 347.97 0.00 18.68 329.41 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-4 10/18/90 348.07 0.00 43.16 304.91 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 — —_
MW-4 08/06/31 348.07 0.00 38,65 309.42 8,600 - 320 420 220 650 —_ —
MW-4 01/08/92 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 3,400 — 600 880 220 1,100 —— —
MwW-4 04/30/92 348.07 0.00 39.88 308.19 7,200 —_ 650 1,200 210 1,200 — —
MW-4 07/31/92 348.07 0.00 43.07 305.00 3,800 —_ 320 340 120 360 — _
MW-4 10127192 348.07 0.00 42.78 305.29 9,000 —_— 440 750 190 900 —_ —
Mw-4 01/22/93 34807 0.00 34.76 333 12,000 —_ 540 1,200 320 1,800 —_ —
MW-4 04/05/93 348.07 0.00 33.61 314.46 1,100 - 34 18 12 31 —_ —
MW-4 07/06/93 348.07 0.00 35.37 312.70 4,000 — 220 300 43 440 -_ —
MW-4 11/30/93 348.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 —_ 140 83 54 110 —_ —
MwW-4 01/27/24 348.07 0.00 42.10 305.97 910 — 140 75 24 94 — —_
MW-4 04/25/94 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 — -_ -_ —_— — —_ -_ —_
MW-4 04/26/94 348.07 -_— —_ _ 27,000 — 1,200 1,800 580 2,500 —_ -—
MW-4 07/08/94 348.07 0.00 41.38 306.69 540 - 57 47 17 43 _ —_
MW-4 10/05/94 348.07 0.00 42.17 305.90 3,200 — 230 280 73 210 — —_
MwW-4 02/21/95 348.07 0.02 34,87 31322 — —_ - —_ —_ — — —_
MwW-4 05/03/95 348.07 0.00 34.81 313.26 - —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-4 05/04/95 348.07 —_ —_ e 1,700 — 100 200 50 240 —_ —
MwW-4 08/04/95 348.07 0.00 37.18 310.89 2,500 - 92 67 49 160 12 —
MW-4 11/10/85 348.07 0.00 39.86 308.21 11,000 — 1,100 500 420 1,200 — —_
MW-4 02/12/96 348.07 0.00 36.38 311.69 77 —_ 45 2.4 ND 28 17 —
MW-4 05/17/96 348.07 0.00 36.00 312.07 470 — 50 ND ND 8.9 ND —_
MW-4 DB/12/96 348.07 0.00 38.63 309.44 4,000 - 830 180 160 250 ND —_
MW-4 11/08/98 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 — 160 35 M 110 ND -
MW-4 02112197 348.07 0.00 34.45 313.62 —_— — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MwW-41 03/17/97 348.07 0.00 37.25 310.82 2,100 - 200 40 54 74 ND —_
MW-4t D5/13/87 348.07 0.00 37.92 310.15 2,200 -_ 320 72 67 100 ND —_
pi\projectsitables\D4HE]_GW.XLS Page 3of 14 10/20/97



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mabil Station 04-H6J

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MIBE MIBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 3260
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-41 0812187 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 — 310 Ky | 58 68 ND —
MW-5 10/18/90 347.97 -— - —_ —_ — — - — — —_ —
MW-5 08/06/91 347.97 0.00 3425 313.72 — — - — —_ —_ — —
MW-5 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 —_ - — — — ~— — —_
MW-5 04/30/92 347.97 —_ Dry — -_— — —_— — —_ —_ —_ ——
MW-5 07/31/92 347.97 —_ Dry —_— —_ - — —_ —_ — — -
MW-5 10/27/92 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-5 01/22/93 347.97 —_ Dry —_ —_— - — —_ — — — -
MW-5 04/05/93 347.97 —_ Dry - _— -— —_— -_— —_ _ —_ —
MW-5 07/06/93 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ - —_ — —_ — _
MW-5 11/30/93 347.97 — Dry — -_ - _— —_ —_ —_ — _
MW-5 01127194 347.97 —_ Dry —_ - —_ — —_ - — — —_
MW-5 04/25/94 347.97 0.00 34.23 313.74 - — - — — — — —
MW-5 07/08/94 347.97 — Dry — — — — - - — - -
MW-5 02/21/95 347.97 — Bry ~— - — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-5 05/03/95 347.97 —_ Dry —_ — -_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-5 08/04/95 347.97 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — —_
MW-5 11110/95 347.97 — Dry - —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 02/12/96 347.97 — Dry —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-5 05/17/96 347.97 —_ Dry —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — — —
MW-5 08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — _— — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-5 11/08/26 347.97 — Dry — —_ - — —_ —_ — — —
MwW-5 02112197 347.97 —_ Dry — — —_ - — — —_ — —
MW-5 03/17/97 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 —_— — _ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5 05/13/97 347.97 _— — _— — —_ - — — — — —
M5+ 08/12/97 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.76 — —_ —_ —_ —_ -— —_ -
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43.60 304.63 3,000 ND 1,300 150 120 85 —_ —
Mw-8 08/06/91 348.23 0.00 39.07 © 309.16 1,600 _ 220 10 52 14 —_ —
MW-6 01/08/92 348.23 0.00 39.18 309.056 370 —_ 81 3.9 4.5 29 _ —_
MW-8 04/30/92 348.23 0.00 40.46 307.77 810 — 180 8.4 6.8 33 - —_
MW.-8 07131192 348.23 0.00 43.61 304.62 06 —_ 1,500 1,500 370 1,100 — —_
MW-6 10/27/92 348.23 0.00 43.68 304.55 9,400 — 27 ND 6 10 —_ —_
MW-6 01/22/93 348.23 0.00 35.66 31257 250 —_ 12 24 1.4 19 —_ —_
MW-5 04/05/93 348.23 "0.00 34,41 313.82 190 —_ 23 0.59 ND 05 - —
MW-6 07/06/93 348.23 0.00 36.01 312.22 99 — 1.4 0.54 ND ND —_ —_
pi\projectsitables\04HE6)_GW.XLS Page 4 of 14 10720097



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

~Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MIBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb)  (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb)
MW-5 11/30/93 348.23 0.00 38.36 309.87 86 — 8.1 ND ND ND — —_
MW.-6 01727194 348.23 0.00 42 57 305.66 140 —_ 17 ND ND ND — —
MW-6 04725794 348.23 0.00 40.77 307.46 - — —_ — —_ —_ -— —
MW-6 04/26/94 348.23 —_ — —_ 330 —_ 40 ND ND ND —_ —
MW-6 07/08/94 348.23 0.00 41.82 306.41 170 — 8.8 92 35 12 —_ o
MW-5 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42.64 305.58 600 —_ 100 5.8 11 12 — —_
MW-6 02121/95 348,23 0.01 35.55 312.69 — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-5 05/03/95 348.23 0.00 35.47 312.76 — — — _ — —_ — —
MW-6 05/04/95 348.23 — _ _ 350 —_ 6.8 1.8 7.4 7.1 —_ —
MwW-8 08/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 - 38 1.7 ND 1.1 6.5 —
MW-6 11/10/95 348.23 0.00 40.31 307.92 130 —_ 6.6 0.96 186 1.7 —_ —
MwW-6 02/12/98 348.23 0.00 36.92 311.31 65 —_ 28 1.6 0.57 1.3 52 —
MW-6 05/17/96 348.23 0.00 36.56 311.67 2] —_ 2.8 ND ND ND ND -
MW-8 08/M12/96 348.23 0.00 3912 308.11 75 - 46 26 ND 1.7 ND —
MW-6 11/08/96 348,23 0.00 40.69 307.54 80 —_ 25 0.60 0.50 0.68 ND -
MW-6 02112197 348.23 0.00 34.99 313.24 — — - — — — —_ -
MW-61 03117197 348.23 0.00 37.76 310.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_
MwW-61 05/13/97 348.23 0.00 38.45 309.78 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-5t 08/12/97 348,23 0.00 41,33 306.90 68 —_ 1.3 ND ND ND ND —_
Mw-7 10/18/90 347.90 0.00 926 338,64 ND ND 0 0.5 ND 0.8 - ——
MW-7 08/08/91 347.90 -— Dry — _— —_ —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-7 01/08/92 347.90 0.00 23.79 324.11 220 -_— 7.8 1.7 ND 0.55 —_— —
MW-7 04/30/92 347.90 - Dry — — — —_ — —_ — —_ —_
MwW-7 07/31192 347.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ -_ —_ —_ — —_ _ —_
MW-7 10/27/92 347.90 — Dry _ —_ -— _ — —_ — —— —_
MW-7 01/22/93 347.90 —_ Dry - — - — — —_— — —_ —
MW-7 04/05/93 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-7 07/06/93 347.90 —_ Dry -_ —_ - —_ — - - — —_
Mw-7 11/30/93 347.90 —_ Ory | — — — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-7 01/27/94 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ —-— —_ — — —_
MW-7 04/25/94 347.90 - Dry — —_ —_ - —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 07/08/94 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — _ —_ —_— —_ — —_ _
Mw-7 02/21/95 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — —_
MW-7 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry - — —_ _ — — — — —
MW-7 08/04/95 347.90 - Dry — —_ — —_ — _ — —_ —
MW-7 11/10/95 347.80 — Dry — -— - —_ —_ —_ — — —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing

Product

Depthto Groundwater

Ethyl-  Total

MTBE MTBE

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
10 Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb)  {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb} (ppb)
MwW-7 02/12/66 347.90 — Dry —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-7 05/17/96 347.90 —_ Dry — _— — —_ - — —_ —_ —
MW-7 08/12/96 347.90 — Dry —_ — — —_ —_— —_— —_ — —
MW-7 11/08/96 347.90 —_ Dry -— - — — — — —_ —_— —
MW-7 02/12/97 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ —_ — — —_ — —
MW-7 03/17/97 347.90 — Dry — - — — — - — — -
MW-7 05113197 347.90 — —_ - e —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-7 08/12/97 347.80 —_ Dry -— — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-8 10/18/90 348.80 0.00 11.30 337.60 900 ND 3 5 7 62 — -
Mw-8 DB/06/91 348.90 — Dry — —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
MwW-8 01/08/92 348.90 — Dry — — — —_ — _ —_ _— —
MwW-8 04/30/92 348.90 -— Dry — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_—
MW-8 07/31/92 348.90 0.00 12.04 336.86 270" - ND ND ND 1.3 — —
MwW-8 10/27192 348,90 — Dry — —_ _ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 01/22/93 348.90 —_ Dry — e —_ - — — —_ — —
MW-8 04/05/93 348.90 _ Dry _ - — — —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90 0.00 7.48 341.42 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MwW-8 11/30/93 348.90 _ Dry —_ — — —_ — — —_ _— —
MW-8 01427194 348.90 - Dry — _— — — — — — —_ —
MwW-8 04/25/94 348.90 -— Dry — —_ — — _— —_ — —_ —
MW-8 07/08/94 348.90 — Dry _ — — — — — —_ — —
MwW-8 10/05/94 348.90 - — — — —_ —_ — — . -— —_
MwW-8 02/21/95 348.90 —_ Dry — — —_ —_ - —_ —_ — —
MW-8 05/03/95 348.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ —
Mw-8 08/04/95 348.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-8 11/10/95 348.80 — Dry — —_ — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 02/12/96 348.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ — —_ —_ —_— —_
Mw-8 05/17/96 348.90 — Dry - —_ _— — —_— — — — —
MwW-8 08/12/96 34B.90 —_ Dry _— — — — —_— — — —_ —_
MW-8 11/08/96 348.90 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ p— _— — -
Mw-8 02/12/97 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_— — —
MW-8 03797 348.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ _— - — —_—
Mw-8 0513/97 348.90 —_ —_ — — _— — — —_ —_ — -
MwW-8 08/12/97 348.90 - Dry —_ — -_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-9 02/04/92 348.53 0.00 43,54 304.99 16,000 - 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 — —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater "Ethyl-  Jotal MTBE MTBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 §260
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb)
MW-9 04/30/52 348.53 0.00 4283 305.70 5,600 — 1.000 120 410 350 —_ —_
MW-9 07131192 348.53 0.00 47.38 30117 93 —_ 1,800 1,800 620 940 —_ —_
Mw-9 10/27/292 348.53 0.00 48.32 300.21 13,000 —_ 2,400 1,600 680 1,100 — —_
MwW-3 01/22/93 348.53 0.00 39.11 309.42 5,600 —_ 1,200 200 510 350 — —
MW-9 04/05/93 348.53 0.00 37.10 311.43 7,900 — 1,300 510 620 670 — —
MwW-9 07/06/93 348.53 0.00 39.21 309.32 3,200 — 510 48 170 150 —_ —_
MW-9 11/30/93 348.53 0.00 40.58 307.95 2,800 —_ 610 28 220 €5 — —
MW-9 01/27/94 34853 0.00 44 32 304.21 11,000 — 1,400 130 230 700 — —
MW-9 04/25/94 348.53 0.00 43.05 305.48 — —_ —_ — —_ —_ - —
MW-g 04/26/94 348.53 — — ~— 2,900 — 460 58 160 220 — —
MW-9 07/08/94 348.53 0.00 45.72 302.81 2,600 — 340 82 95 220 — —
{Abandoned 08/01/94)
MW-10 11/30/93 347.95 0.00 37.97 309.98 ND —— ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-10 01/27/94 347.95 0.00 42.16 305.79 ND -— ND ND ND 1.2 — —_
MW-10 04/25/94 347.95 0.00 40.39 307.56 —_ — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-10 04/26/94 347.95 —_ e - 810 —_ 17 0.84 ND ND — _—
MW-10 07/08/94 347.95 0.00 41,45 306.50 110 — 18 12 7 14 — —
MW-10 10/05/94 347.95 0.00 42.28 305.67 87 —_ 8.0 5.0 0.85 45 — —
MW-10 02/21/85 347.95 0.00 35.14 EX PR Y 70 _ 36 12 18 9.5 - —
MW-10 05/03/95 347.95 0.00 35.07 312.88 ND — ND ND ND ND —_— —_
MW-10 08/04/95 347.95 © 0,00 37.42 310.53 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _—
MW-10 11/10/95 347.85 0.00 39.95 308.00 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-10 02/12/96 347.95 0.00 36.57 311.38 ND — ND 1.9 ND 12 1.2 -
MW-10 05/17/96 347.95 0.00 3518 .77 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-10 08/12/96 347.95 0.00 38.76 309.19 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-10 11/08/96 347.95 0.00 40.35 307.60 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-10 02112197 347.95 0.00 34.62 313.33 — - —_ — — —_ — —
MW-10+ 03/17/97 347.95 0.00 37.40 310.55 ND —n ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-10t 051397 347.95 0.00 38.08 309.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-107 08/12/97 347.95 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-11 11/30/93 347.56 0.00 38.41 309.15 ND s ND ND ND 16 — —_
MwW-11 01/27/94 347.56 0.00 38.02 309.54 ND — ND ND ND ND - —_
MW-11 04/25/94 347.56 0.00 38.77 308,79 — - —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-11 04/26/94 347.56 — — — ND —_— ND ND ND 1.7 — —_
MW-11 07/08/94 347.56 0.00 41.70 305.86 120 _— 23 18 4.0 15 —_ —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MIBE MIBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb} {ppb) (pph)
MW-11 10/05/94 347.56 0.00 44 49 303.07 130 —_ 12 18 4.8 24 — —_
MW-11 02/21/95 347.56 0.00 41.74 305.82 300 — 27 64 7.3 36 — —_
MW-11 05/03/95 347.56 0.00 34.64 32,92 ND — ND ND ND ND —_— —_
MW-11 08/04/95 347.56 0.00 3528 312.28 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-11 11/10/86 347.58 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND _ ND 0.88 ND 0.88 - —
MW-11 02/12/96 347.56 0.00 36.18 311.38 ND —_ ND 1.7 ND 1.2 13 —_
MW-11 05/17/96 347.56 0.00 34.39 313.17 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-11 08/12/96 347.56 0.00 35.64 311.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_—
MW-11 11/08/96 347.56 0.00 37.34 310.22 ND —_ ND ND ND 0.81 ND —
MW-11 02/12/97 347.56 0.00 35.37 312.19 — —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-111 03/17/97 347.56 0.00 351 312.45 ND _— ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-111 05/13/97 347.56 0.00 36.19 311.37 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-111 08/12/97 347.56 0.00 37.73 309.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-12 11/30/93 347.15 0.00 37.97 309.18 55 —_— 1.8 4.3 25 11 —_— —
MW-12 01/27194 347.15 0.00 44.02 303.13 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-12 04/25/94 34715 0.00 42,27 304.88 e~ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_
MW-12 04/26/94 347.15 — — — ND — ND ND ND 1.4 — —
MW-12 07/08/94 347.15 0.00 4326 303.89 53 —_ 8.4 7.4 1.9 7.1 —_ —_
MW-12 10/05/94 34716 0.00 44.32 302.83 350 —_ 27 56 13 67 —_ -
Mw-12 02/21/95 347.15 0.00 37.83 309.32 ND — 4.0 4.0 0.77 36 — _
MW-12 05/03/95 347.15 0.00 37.24 309.91 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-12 08/04/95 347.15 0.00 39,07 308.08 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-12 11M10/95 347.15 0.00 41.24 305.91 ND —_ ND ND ND ND - —_
MWwW-12 02/12/96 347.15 0.00 38.19 308.96 ND — ND 21 ND 1.3 25 —_
MW-12%* 05/17/96 347.15 — - — -—_ —_ — —_ — — — —_—
MW-12 08/12/96 347.15 0.00 40,32 306.83 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND —_
MW-12 11/08/98 347.15 0.00 41.32 305.83 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND -—_
MW-12 02112/97 347.15 0.00 35.98 A7 — — — — — —_ -— —
Mw-121 0317197 347.15 0.00 38.67 T 308.48 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-121 05713197 347.15 0.00 39.68 307.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-121 08/12/97 347.15 0.00 42 81 304.34 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_
VMW-1 11/30/93 348.05 -— Dry — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_—
VMW-1  01/27/94 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — -
VMW-1 04/25/94 348.05 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-1 07/08/94 348.05 — Dry —_ — — — — — _— — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MIBE MIBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
ID Date (feet) (feet) (Teet) {feet) (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)
VMW-1 10/05/04 348.05 — —_ i — — — —_ —_ —_ — —
VMW-1 02/21/95 348.05 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —
VMW-1 05/03/95 348.05 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ — —_ — — —
VMW-1 08/04/95 348.05 —_ Dry — — _— — — —_ — —_ —
VMW-1 11/10/95 348.05 —_ Dry —_ —_— - —_ — — —_ — —
VMW-1 02/12/96 348.05 —_ Dry — — —_ — - — —_ — —_
VMW-1 05M17/96 348.05 —_ Dry —_ —_ — — — — —_ — —
VMW-1  08/12/96 348.05 — Dry - — - — — - — — —
VMW-1  11/08/96 348.05 — Dry - - — - — _ — — _
VMW-1 02/12/97 348.05 0.00 30.60 — -— —_ — — - — —_ —
VMW-1 0317197 348.05 -— Dry —_ - —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —
VMW-1 05/13/97 348.05 — — —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_ — —_ _
VMW-1 0812197 348.05 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-2 11/30/93 347.90 -_— Dry —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_
VMW-2 01/27/94 347.90 — Dry — — —_ - — — —_ — -
VMW-2 04/25/94 347.90 0.00 33.82 314,08 —_ _ —_ —_ — — —_ —_—
VMW-2 07/08/24 347.90 — Dry —_— — — —_— —_ —_ — — —
VMW-2 02/21/95 347.90 — Dry — - — — — — _ — —
VMW-2 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —
VMW-2 08/04/95 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ — — — — —_ —
VMW-2 11/10/95 347.90 — Dry —_ — — —_ — — —_ — —_—
VMW-2 02/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — —_ — — —_ _—
VMW-2 05/17/96 347.90 —_ Dry - — — — — — — — —
VMW-2  08/12/96 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — - — — — —
VMW-2 11/08/98 347.90 —_ Dry - — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-2 02/12197 347.90 —_— Dry —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ — -
VMW-2 03/17/97 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_
VMW.-2 05/13/197 347.90 -— —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-2 0812/97 347.90 —_ Dry — - — — —_ —_ — —_ —_
VMW-3 11/30/93 348.10 — Dry - — — —_ — — —_— — —
VMW-3 01/27/194 348.10 — Dry — —_ — -—_ —_ — —_ — —
VMW-3 04/25/94 348.10 Trace 31.23 316.87 — — —_ — —_ —_ — —
VMW-3 07/08/94 348.10 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ — — —_— —
VMW-3 02/21/85 348.10 - Dry - — — —_ — —_ — — —
VMW-3 05/03/95 348.10 — Dry - — —_ —_ — - — — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  total MTBE MTBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (Teet) (ppb)  (ppb)}  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb)
VMW-3 08/04/95 348.10 _— Dry —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_ —
VMW-3 11/10/25 348.10 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — —_ — —
VMW-3 02/12/96 348.10 —_ Dry — — — _— —_ —_ —_— —_ —
VMW-3 05/17/96 348.10 —_ Dry —_ — —_ — — — — — -
VMW-3 08/12/96 348.10 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — _—
VMW-3 11/08/96 348.10 — Dry — — — —_ — —_ — —_ _
vMw-3  02/12/87 348.10 - Dry — —_ - — - — - — —
VMW-3 03/117/97 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 - — —_ — —_ — —_ —
VMW-3 05/13/97 348.10 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —— — — —
VMW-3 08/12187 348.10 —_ Dry —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_ —
VMW-4 11/30/93 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — —_ — —_
VMW-4 01727194 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —-— —_ — J —_
VMW-4 04/25/94 347.95 — In# 316.54 —_ — — — — —_ — —
VMW-4 07/08/94 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — — — — — —_ — —
VMW-4 02/21/95 347.95 —_ Dry —_ —_ —— —_ — — — — —
VMW-4 05/03/95 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — —
VMW-4  08/04/95 347.95 — Dry - — — —_ - - — — —
VMW-4 11/10/95 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ — — _ — —
VMW-4 02/12/96 347.95 —_ Dry - — _ - — — _ —_ —
VMW-4 05/17/96 347.95 - Dry — —_ —— —_ — —_ —_ —_— —
VMW-4 08/12/96 347.95 —_ Dry - — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ _—
VMW-4 11/08/96 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ —_— — —_ — —
VMW-4 021297 347.95 - Dry _ — - — — —_ — — —_
VMW-4 03/17/97 347.95 — Dry —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ — —
VMW-4 0513/97 34795 — — —_ — —_ — — —_— — —_ -
VMW-4 082187 347.95 — Dry _ -_ - —_ — — —_ — —
RW-1 11/30/93 347.89 Trace 37.75 310.14 — — —_ — —_ —_— — —
RW-1 01/27/94 347.89 Trace 42.00 - 305.89 —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ —
RW-1 04/25/94 347.89 0.02 40.24 307.67 — — —_ e -— — . —
RW-1 07/08/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.58 —_ —_— —_ —_ — J — —
RW-1 10/05/94 347.89 Trace 4218 305.711 —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_
RW-1 02/21/85 347.89 Trace 34.94 312.95 110,000 —_ 16,000 28,000 2,200 14,000 -— -
RW-1 05/03/95 347.89 0.0 34.83 313.07 —_ —— —_ — - —_ — —
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 37.11 310.78 —_ — — — — — —_ —
RW-1 11/10/95 347.89 0.02 39.74 308.17 — — — — —_ — — —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- ~ Total MIBE MTBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
iD Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb)
Rw-1 02/12/96 347.89 0.00 47.29 300.60 41,000 —_ 4,400 12,000 960 6,900 120 —_
RW-1 05/17/96 347.89 0.00 47.53 300.38 81,000 — 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND —
RW-1 08/12/96 347.89 0.00 3975 308.14 140,000 —_ 12,000 25,000 2200 15,000 ND —
RW-1 11/08/96 347.89 —_— - - 81,000 — 5,300 11,000 1,300 8,900 ND —
RW-1 0212197 347.89 0.00 46,50 301.39 — —_ —_ —_ — - — —_
RW-11 03117157 347.89 0.00 49.30 298.59 38,000 — 3,600 12,000 710 7,400 ND —_
RW-11 05/13/197 347.89 0.00 37.86 310.03 130,000 — 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 ND —
RW-1t 08/12/97 347.89 0.00 40.77 307.12 72,000 —_ 9,200 19,000 1,300 7,000 1,000 ND
RW-2 10/05/94 347.82 0.00 43.33 304.45 41,000 o 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 - —
RW-2 02/21/95 347.82 0.00 35.05 3277 45,000 —_ 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 —_ -
RW-2 05/03/95 347.82 0.00 351 3127 30,000 —_ 3,800 2,000 1,000 5,700 _ —
RW-2 08/04/95 347.82 0.00 37.35 310.47 21,000 — 4,100 1,400 810 3,200 ND —_
RW-2 11110/95 347.82 0.00 41.02 306.80 26,000 -— 2,800 990 810 2,700 — —
RwW-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 3863 309.19 10,000 — 600 600 230 1,900 ND -
RW-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 48.58 209.26 4,000 —_ 300 64 86 470 10 —
RW-2 08/12/96 347.82 0.00 4474 303.08 5,400 — 1,100 36 320 190 ND —
RW-2 11/08/96 347.82 — — — 3,500 — 480 48 150 150 ND —
RW-2 02/12/97 347.82 0.00 48.10 299.72 — — —_ — — — — —
RW-2% 03/17/97 347.82 0.00 50.90 296.92 1,100 — 180 21 42 56 ND —
RwW-2t 05/13/97 347.82 0.00 38.11 300.71 3,500 —_ 680 93 160 300 ND —_
RW-21 08/12/97 347.82 0.00 4422 303.60 1,200 —_ 180 6.7 44 27 ND —
RW-3 10/05/94 347.92 0.00 44 66 303.26 1,600 —_ 120 180 26 170 — o
RW-3 02/21/95 347.92 0.00 39.85 308.07 620 — 67 a0 12 48 —_ —
RW-3 05/03/95 347.92 © 0.00 40.12 307.80 780 —_ Kk 28 6.0 40 —_ —
RW-3 08/04/95 347.92 0.00 41.84 306.08 190 —_ 37 14 ND 19 8.1 —_
RW-3 11/10/95 347.92 0.00 44.45 303.47 160 —_ 19 5.0 ND 4.4 — —_
RW-3 02/12/98 347.92 0.00 42.62 305.30 ND —_ 0.78 2.0 ND 2.0 14 —
RW-3 05/17/96 347.92 0.00 48.90 - 209.02 52 —_ 2.8 0.5 ND ND 36 —
RW-3 08/12/96 347.92 0.00 43.M 304.21 ND —_ 0.87 ND ND ND ND —
RW-3 11/08/96 347.92 — — _ 110 — 28 3.3 1.2 45 ND —_
RW-3 02/12/97 347.92 0.00 48.82 299.10 — —_ — — — — - —
RW-3t 03M17/97 347.92 0.00 51.61 206.31 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —
RW-31 05713197 347.92 0.00 38.22 a0ps.70 9560 —_ 180 190 5.8 79 ND —

RW-3t o827 347.92 0.00 44,15 303.77 160 — 20 11 21 17 4.8 —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toiluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260

ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb)
RW-4 10/05/94 348.29 0.00 4262 305.67 130 - 11 49 15 9.2 — —_
RW-4 02/21/95 348.29 0.02 35.40 31291 —_ —_ — — —_ — —_ —
Rw-4 05/03/95 348.29 0.00 35.03 313.26 — _ — —_— — —_ - —
RW-4 05/04/95 348.29 —_— —_ — 2,900 — 330 130 120 410 — —
RW-4 0B/04/95 348.29 0.00 37.62 310.67 520 —_ €3 ND 14 21 6.1 —_
RW-4 11/10/85 348.29 0.00 40.26 308.03 450 -_ 94 28 N 43 —_ —
RwW-4 02/12/86 348.29 0.00 36.84 311.45 52 —_ 1.5 2.0 29 2.4 4.0 _
RW-4 05/17/96 348.29 0.00 36.58 311.71 160 — 1.7 2.3 26 1.4 ND —_
RW-4 08/12/96 348.29 0.00 38,96 309.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_
RW-4 11/08/96 348.29 — —_ — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_
RW-4 02/12/97 348.29 0.00 34.95 313.34 — —_ —_ —_ — —_ -_— —
RW-41 03/17/97 348.29 0.00 3775 310.54 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_
RW-41 05/13/97 348.29 0.00 38.36 309.93 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
RW-41 08/12/97 . 348.28 0.00 41.28 307.01 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_

FORMER UNOCAL STATION #0543 WELLS

MW-13# 12/16/92 351.18 — —_ - ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ -
MW-1# 02/02/83 351.18 0.00 37.76 313.42 —_ —_ - - - - — —_
MW-1# 03/01/93 351.18 0.00 36.26 34,92 - _ — —_ — —_ - —
MW-1# 04/14/93 351.18 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-1# 05/14/93 351.18 0.00 37.27 313.91 —_ —_ —_ - -— - — —_
MW-13# 06/15/83 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.16 — —_ -_ — - — - —
MW-1# 07/06/93 351.18 0.00 38.06 31312 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-1# 11/30/93 350.78 — —_ - — —_ — — — — - —
MW-1# 01/27/94 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1# 04/25/94 350.78 0.00 45.32 305.46 ND —_ ND 3.5 ND 3.4 —_— _
MW-1# 07/08/94 350.78 000 = 4626 304.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1# 10/05/94 350.78 0.00 47.26 303.52 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-1# 01/04/95 350.78 0.00 44.98 © 305.80 ND _ ND ND ND ND - —_
MW-1# D5/03/95 350.78 0.00 36.75 314.03 — - — — —_ — —_ —
MW-1# 08/04/95 350.78 0.00 38.54 312.24 —_ —_ —_ - —_ - — wm
MW-13 11/10/95 350.78 0.00 40.97 309.81 — —_ _— o - — —_ -
MW-1# 02/12/96 350.78 0.00 37.58 313.20 —_— — —_ - —_— — — -
MW-1# 08/19/96 350.78 0.00 39.01 3177 —_ —_— — - —_ — _— -
MW-1# 02/12/97 350.78 0.00 36.25 314.53 — — - — —_ — —— —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis Unoc! ol
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MIBE MTBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 3260
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __ {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-2i# 12/16/92 349.83 —_ — —_ 1,600 — 28 ND 5.1 56 — —_
Mwv-2# 02/02/93 349.83 0.00 39.18 310.65 — - —_ — — —_ — —_
MW-23# 03/01/93 349.83 0.00 34.33 315.50 — — —_ —_ —_ — — ~—
MW-23# 04/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.56 312.27 4,300 —_ 7.2 5.8 13 10 — -
MW-2# 05/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.49 312.34 —_ —_ —_ —_ -— — —_ —
MW-24# 06/15/93 349,83 0.00 39.34 310.49 —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-2i# 07/06/93 340.83 0.00 37.82 312.01 4700 — 17 15 30 28 - —
MW-2# 11/30/93 349.51 — —_ — — - — — — - —_ —_
MW-2# 01/27/94 349.51 0.00 43.15 306.36 1,500 o 28 9.0 ND 20 —_ -
MwW-2# 04/25/94 349.51 0.00 41.90 307.61 1,100 _ 18 1.7 25 8.8 — —
MW-2# 07/08/94 349.51 0.00 42,75 306.76 1,100 — 17 ND ND 6 — —_
MW-2# 10/05/94 349.51 0.00 43.50 306.01 240 — 47 25 0.52 2.6 -— —
MW-24# 01/04/95 349.51 0.00 44.75 304.76 2,000 —_ 23 ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-2# 05/03195 349.51 0.00 36.98 32.53 —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-2# 08/04/95 345.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 — 40 ND 17 43 —_ —
MW-2# 11/10/95 349.51 0.00 41.45 308.06 1,400 — 13 28 27 4.0 —_ —_
MW-2# 02112196 349.51 0.00 38.11 311.40 3,200 — 66 9.2 27 35 ND -
MW-2# 08/19/96 349.51 0.00 40.39 309.12 — —_ —_ — —_ - —_ —_
MW -2# 02/12/97 348.51 0.00 36.37 313.14 —_ — — - —_ — —_ —_
MW-3# 12M16/92 351.35 -_— _ _ ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_—
MW-3# 02/02/93 351.35 0.00 40.62 310.73 —_ — -_— —_ —_ — — —
MW-3# 03/01/93 351.35 0.00 35.7 315.65 — - — — — —_ — —_
MW-3# 04/14/93 351.35 0.00 38.97 312.38 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-3# 05/14/93 351.35 0.00 38.07 312.28 _ — —_ —_ — -_ — —_
MW-3# 06/15/93 351.35 0.00 4(.68 31067 —_ —_ o —_ - —_ —_ —
MW-3# 07/06193 351.35 0.00 37.82 313.53 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-3# 11/30/93 351.04 — —_ -_ -_ _— — —_ - —_ — —
MW-3# 01/27/94 351.04 0.00 4425 306.79 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-3# 04/25/94 351.04 0.00 4323 - 307.81 ND — ND i4 ND 1.8 — —_
MW-3# 07/08/94 351.04 0.00 44.01 307.03 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-3# 10/05/94 351.04 0.00 44.66 306.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3# 01/04/95 351.04 0.00 44 .90 306.14 ND —_ ND ND ND ND _ -
MW.-3# 05/03/95 351.04 0.00 38.61 312.43 —_ —_ - -_ —_ — —_ —
MW-3# 08/04/95 351.04 0.00 40.75 310.29 — —_ —_— — — —_ — —_
MW-3# 1110/95 351.04 0.00 42,68 308.36 —_ — — — —_ —— _ —
MW-3# 02/12/96 351.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 —_ —_ — - — — — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis (A ; 205
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J
Casing  Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MTBE MIBE
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  {ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)
MW-3# 08/15/96 3561.04 0.00 41.80 309.24 —_ —_ —_ — — - — —_
MW-3# 02/12/97 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 — —_ —_ —_ —_ — _— _
MW-4# 01/27/94 350.14 0.00 4337 306.77 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-44# 04/25/94 350.14 0.00 42,28 307.86 ND —_ ND 1.2 ND 1.5 —_ —
MW-4# 07/08/94 350.14 0.00 43.2 306.94 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — -
MW-44# 10/05/94 350.14 0.00 43.97 306.17 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ -—
MW-4# 01/04/95 350.14 0.00 44 96 305.18 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-43# 05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.08 314.08 —_ —_ - —_ — —_ — e
Mw-43# 08/04/95 350.14 0.00 38.10 312.04 63 —_ 0.77 1.1 1.9 15 —_ —_
MW-4# 11/10/85 350.14 0.00 40.61 308.53 — —_ — - — — — —
MW-4# 02/12/96 350,14 0.00 37.24 312.90 ND —_ ND 0.98 ND 0.67 —_ —
MwW-4# 08/19/96 350.14 0.00 39.08 311.06 _ — - —_— —_ — —_ -
MW-4# 0211297 350.14 0.00 35.51 314.63 — —_ — — — - — —
MwW-5# 01/27/94 349.33 0.00 4476 304.57 320 _ 1.8 1.3 26 4.5 —_ -
MW-5i# 04/25/94 348.33 0.00 44.30 305.03 160 —_ ND 1.9 14 1.9 — —_
MwW-5# 07/08/94 349.33 0.00 4517 304.16 120 — ND ND 1.1 1.8 —_ —
MW-5# 10/05/94 349.33 0.00 48.07 303.26 B3 —_ 0.73 0.90 ND 3.0 —_ —_
MW-53# 01/04/95 349.33 0.00 46.38 302.95 210 —_ ND 0.74 ND 0.90 — —
MW-5# 05/03/95 349.33 0.00 36.64 31268 580 — 6.9 1.5 16 1.7 _ —
MW-5# 08/04/95 349.33 0.00 39.00 310.33 550 —_— 54 0.76 1.2 11 — —_
MW-5# 11/10/95 349.33 0.00 42.59 306.74 300 -_— 0.99 1.2 0.98 0.58 —_ —
MW-5# 02112/96 349.33 0.00 37.25 312.08 420 —_ 8.2 21 1.7 1.2 —_ —
MW-54# 08/19/96 349.33 0.00 39.80 309.43 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ -
MW-5# 02712197 349.33 0.00 35.93 313.40 — —— - _— - —_ —_ —
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion * = reported by laboratory as non-gasoline mixdure
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocatbons as gasoline ** = well inaccessible
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel **+ = insufficlent amount of water for sample collection
NO = not detected at or above method detection limits # = wells installed by Kaprealian Engineering at former Unocal Station #0543,
— = not measured/not analyzed restrveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. on 9/20/93,
Trace = product presant but too thin to be measured 1 = sampled using no-purge method
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE TABLES AND GRAPHS



Vapor Extraction System Maonitoring

Former Mobil Station # 04-H6J

Dperatian Time INFLUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date Hewr Mates |Operating | Up-Tima | Total Flow | Vacuum Inlet | Total Welt | Influant TPH-G Cone. EHigant EtHuent Mass Mass Cutiet | HC Recevary | Cummulativa | Destruction
Reading Tirna Per Pariod Rata Reading at | Temp. TPH-G Taral Well + Alr Strippar TPH.G Cone. Berzera Cone. | Emission | Emission | Temp. | Per Pesiod | HE Aecovery Efticiancy
[hewts) | thours) (%) {etm) | Welt Header | Ideg F})|  Conc. {pprnvt tppmv) ippmiv} TPH-G | Banzane | [deg Fy| {galions} (gallans) TPH-G
{rn/diyy {in. H20) ippmv} Fletd Lab Finld Lab Lab tibs/day] | (bs/day) %}
414798 1 Q 9% 175 57 600 16,480 19,480 11,000 Q <1.2 0.930 0.0809 | 0.0008 | 809 Q [+] 100.0
4/12/95 202 191 89% 324 96 &0 5,100 5, 100 4] ase 988 286
4/22/95 40 238 553% 314 95 599 2,400 2,300 D 764 758 1,742
4/28/95 E35 95 33% 432 96 547 1,830 1,830 I [*] 2.8 <0.018 0.4659 | ©.0020 70 202 1,944 93.3
5/5/85 [} ] (-1 3% 452 95 B0 1,800 750 2] BAY 102 2,046
5/12/95 768 187 99% 678 100 601 960 460 350 a <23 <0.031 D.4006 | 0.0060 | 742 152 2,197 93.3
5/19/99 938 188 100% 678 100 01 1010 310 Q o1 116 2,314
5/25/98 1080 144 100% 530 100 600 840 210 1) 675 80 2,974
611795 1248 168 100% 635 97 508 870 270 ¢ 583 57 2,431
618795 1418 187 29% 530 100 599 700 150 280 a4 €1.2 <0.018 00,2450 { 0.0024 | 658 50 2,481 89.8
616198 1607 192 10% 545 100 530 A 1850 [} 648 47 2,527
823,95 1664 57 34% 540 :1:] &1 520 180 4] 647 15 2,542
6/28/95 1635 31 26% 545 854 GO0 B20 350 [+] 841 12 2,554
77195 1907 212 98% 545 ® EO1 320 14¢ ] 635 75 2,623
713/85 2055 148 103% 432 :1:] BOB 300 150 o g1 28 2.657
7/18/96 2108 B1 43% 4 74 539 850 230 320 ] 2.1 Q.044 0.381Q0 | C.0069 | 648 12 2,569 99.3
728195 2300 194 Bi% 432 84 KA 430 200 [s] NA 50 2,719
B4/96 2303 3 2% 452 83 NA 580 270 Q NA 1 2,720
8/11/95 2408 103 31% 589 B8 NA 430 250 ] NA 37 2,757
18/95 2440 34 20% 353 65 NA 480 240 Q A 0 2,787
B8/28/95 2394 54 23% 432 62 800 73 29 370 g 2.8 <0.016 0.4326 | 0.0020 | 679 15 2,782 94.3
91195 2520 2% 27% 441 69 629 190 300 4] 678 ) 2,791
9/8/9% 2524 & 3% 545 78 500G BEC 420 280 Q <2.3 0.029 Q.4828 | 0.004% a3 2 793 99.2
9/14/95 2528 4 2% 54 54 i) 670 aHp o 557 2 2,795
9/22/85 2625 87 51% 288 13¢ 80O 3,450 380 o 758 an 2,826
9297985 2742 117 0% 334 118 600 3.200 380 ] 87 34 2.481
10/5/95 2 29 20% 334 15 600 3.100 330 Q BBZ 9 2,870
10712795 2780 9 5% 324 100 800 2.31Q 300 320 ] <2.3 <0.016 0.2870 | 0.0015 | 712 2 2,822 §9.3
11710195 2798 e 3% 324 100 600 2,319 300 Q9 T2 5 2,877
11172195 2839 H 24% 3933 82 00 3,360 3K 300 Q 2.3 <0.018 0.3482 | 0.0018 | 664 13 2,830 99.2
11720098 2914 71 9% 500 2,100 120 a9 01 27 2,917
1122498 | 3045 135 0% 709 88 587 LER] 100 [ 603 30 2.848
12/4/95 3213 168 100% 545 802 2,200 280 2% o <2.3 <0.016 0,46828 | 0.0025 | 643 8 2,998 aa.0
12/14/956 3383 170 N% 00 a2 50 1,850 230 [+] 812 77 3,075
12/21/85 581 168 100% 700 94 EC0 1,160 150 o [e] ] 3,144
12/29/95 3856 108 55% 700 90 598 830 140 2] ilei] 28 3,172
1/5/94 3826 170 101% 832 i 597 830 220 4] 800 67 3,228
1/8/38 3897 ral 33% a6 105 E00 1,120 340 210 ] <2.3 <0.016 0.3183 | C.00O17 | 838 28 3.288 98.9
118798 4132 238 98% 333 107 500 950 280 L] 643 b 3.329
202196 4484 352 98% 353 105 600 70 220 Q 630 87 3.416
27196 4602 118 8% 363 s 599 580 129 130 1] 2.3 £.024 .3127 0.0016 613 18 3,435 98.2
212196 4724 122 102% 353 105 e 830 160 Q &02 18 3,451
2/122/98 4985 241 100% 353 197 601 ek ) 8ac 1] 802 - 27 3,478
pirilil] 5136 171 102% 353 106 598 450 10 ] 601 15 3,493
3/8/96 5281 145 101% 545 105 595 il 10 56 Q <23 «0.016 0.4828 | 0.0025 80 19 3,504 95.9
/22196 BE62 381 99% 545 105 530 0 30 o 802 11 3,815
418198 5679 17 4% 545 90 §77 150 90 D HOG 1 3,518
5/2/98 6343 263 45% 1680 38 500 140 30 ] BO7 16 3,531
£/14798 5153 217 75% 272 95 581 130 &0 180 0 18 0.038 ¢.2410 | G.0O1Z 802 -] 3537 98.7
51298 5430 a7 B7% 254 20 5o8 140 50 0 60t 0 3,847
&/14/36 5508 78 18% 288 90 592 220 110 130 Q9 5.4 Q.08 £0.2534 | 0.0013 B804 4 3.552 88.2
8725196 6521 13 5% 282 90 801 170 13 Q 605 1 3,563
718/96 6598 7 25% 147 30 599 150 119 166 Q <2.4 <0.018 0.1302 D.0007 &01 B 3,558 98.6
7/25/96 B804 § 1% 221 92 599 210 -+ 1] 615 ] 3,668
B/8/96 8607 3 1% 259 0 v 240 230 5 £21 Q 3,588
B/12/96 BRI (] 4% 241 92 00 280 190 176 20 <24 <0.018 0.2135 | 0.0011 621 1 3.559 98.7
BI27198 BB17 4 1% 260 L] 599 230 220 -] 816 1 3,560
12/6/96 6316 201 2% 33t 80 €33 350 100 a3 o <24 <90.018 0.2932 | 0.001% ;| 651 25 3.585 97.2
128 6305 1] 1% an &0 632 300 120 [s] 645 L] 3,534
12/23/98 7178 270 102% 331 B0 633 300 19 0 849 23 1,818
113/97 7321 148 55% 331 b 501 200 130 Q 6O 13 3629
1572797 7420 99 103% 331 72 501 129 9 o] 601 1% 3,638
1/15/97 7811 N 9% 285 85 599 100 H 32 1] <24 <D.016 0.2526 | 0.0013 | &89 g 3.648 92.8
1724197 7739 128 53% 299 80 598 110 10 4 8§38 2 3,850
N7 7078 136 40% 285 Lol &1 10a < [+] 4] 800 2 3,852
21997 8148 273 95% 273 85 (] 130 a0 4] 600 ] 3,658
3497 B457 08 99% 273 85 £§02 130 30 "] 892 7 3,865
3297 BS8S 108 56% 2723 :1] OO 130 30 o E0C 2 34,667
812187 B565 -] 0% 238 87 800 120 D 802 Q 3,667
5/7/97 8598 33 28% 293 a7 800 150 30 4] 504 1 3,688
5/14/97 8500 2 1% 299 5] 800 150 Q B0 2 3,668
7129i9% 8803 3 0% 252 Ba 601 8% 250 120 Q 110G 1 0.2408 | 00013 802 1] 3,663 98.8
1041/97_|__ 8603 ) 0% 0 [ [ [ [ a [ [ 3.868
Total to Date = 3532 39% = Awverage % Operation
NOTES:
PPt = parts par fmlicn volume
' cfn = cubic {eet pear minute
HC Racovery Per Pariod = Hydrecarbons racoversd based on weekly field da@ and an sverage hydrocarbon density of 8.26 ibs. per gallon
HE Destruction Efficisncy = Hydrsearhon dastruction efficiency basad on manthly jab dama

Total Wall TPH-G Core. = Concentration of total patreleum hydracarbons as gasoline of soil vapar axtractad rom alt apan walla 9:\mnbiV\N—H_Ej\oah&jr33.xls
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EXHIBIT 6

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE TABLES




Table 1

Summary of Results of Groundwater Treatment System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Sample  Date of Flow Meter “Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluens Ethyl- Total

ID Sampling  Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) benzene Xylenes
igallons) {gallons} {gpd) (gallons) {ppb) {ppb)
-1 04/27/95 640 4] 0 0 240 840 44 54 8.0 39
-1 05/05/95 55,200 54,560 6,820 54,560 - -- - - - --
i-1 06/12/98 197,540 142,340 20,334 196,900 6,500 790 400 860 92 660
I-1 05/25/95 328,980 131,440 10,111 328,340 - - -- - -~ -
-1 06/01/95 331,090 2,110 am 330,450 - - - -- - -
-1 06/08/95 460,730 122,640 18,620 460,080 780 130 82 130 15 140
1-1 06/16/95 590,300 129,570 16,196 589,660 - - - - - -
I-1 06/23/95 626,820 36,590 5,227 626,250 - - - - - -
-1 06/28/95 646,240 19,350 3,870 645,600 - -- - - - -
I-1 07/07/9% 646,930 690 77 646,290 - - - - - --
I-1 07/13/95 677,120 30,190 5,032 676,480 3,400 1,100 180 370 45 300
1-1 07/18/95 711,770 34,650 6,930 711,130 - - -- - - --
I-1 07/28/95 831,040 119,270 11,927 830,400 -- - - -- -- --
1-1 08/04/95 831,940 900 129 831,300 -- - -- n- - -
{-1 08/11/95 897,280 65,340 9,334 896,640 -- - - -- -- -
-1 08/17/95% 918,610 21,330 3,655 917,970 - -~ - - - -
I-1 08/28/95 964,370 45,760 4,160 963,730 7,900 2,100 240 1,100 120 1,200
I-1 09/01/95 969,900 5,630 1,383 969,260 -- - -- - - -
I-1 09/07/95 972,180 2,280 380 971,540 5,800 1,300 540 750 51 760
-1 09/14/85 975,490 3,310 473 974,850 - -- - -- - -
I-1 09/22/95 1,038,540 63,050 7,881 1,037,900 - -~ - - - -
-1 09/29/95 1,114,830 76,290 10,899 1,114,190 - - - - - -
-1 10/06/95 1,133,030 18,200 3,033 1,132,390 -- - - - - --
I-1 10/12/95 1,139,200 6,170 881 1,138,560 2,700 690 280 470 45 270
I-1 10/23/95 1,169,390 30,190 2,745 1,168,750 - -- - - -- -
I-1 11/10/85 1,189,390 0 o 1,168,750 - - - - - -
I-1 1117/9% 1,171,820 2,600 357 1,171,250 4,900 1,200 450 680 55 500
-1 11/20/95 1,221,950 50,060 16,687 1,221,310 - - -- - - -
1-1 11/27/95 1,285,450 73,600 10,600 1,294,810 - - -- - -~ --
-1 12/04/85 1,400,780 105,330 15,047 1,400,140 2,300 380 250 510 27 230
I-1 12/14/95 1,501,230 101,180 10,1156 1,501,290 - -~ - -- -- -
-1 12/21/9% 1,608,890 106,960 15,280 1,608,250 - -- - .- - -
-1 12/29/95 1,632,530 23,640 2,955 1,631,890 - - - -~ - -
-1 01/05/26 1,690,780 58,250 8,321 1,690,140 - - - - - -
I-1 01/08/96 1,735,880 45,100 15,033 1,735,240 3,000 520 250 600 46 440
piprojectsimobif04-RERGWTSMDAT. XLS Page 1 of 3 10/13/97




Table 1

Summary of Results of Groundwater Treatment System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Sample Date of Flow Meter Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPHD Benzene Joluene Ethyl- Total

ID Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) {ppbl (ppb) {ppb) benzens Xylenes
{gallons) {gallons} {gpd} {gallons) {ppb) ippb)

1-1 01/18/96 1,865,620 129,640 12,964 1,864,880 - -~ - - - -
1-1 01/25/96 1,886,830 21,310 3,044 1,886,190 - - - - - -
-1 02/02/96 2,014,240 127,410 15,928 2,013,600 - - -- - - -
I-1 02/07/96 2,027,770 13,530 2,706 2,027,130 1,800 860 38 75 9.6 110
1-1 02/12/96 2,027,950 180 36 2,027,310 - - - - - --
I-1 02/22/98 10 * 0 0 2,027,310 -- - -- -- - --
-1 02/29/96 14,080 14,080 2,011 2,041,390 -- - -- - - -
{-1 03/06/96 23,260 9,170 1,628 2,050,560 25,000 3,400 5,400 5,400 360 3,500
I-1 03/14/96 34,660 11,400 1,425 2,061,960 - - - - - -
I-1 03/22/26 46,300 11,640 1,455 2,073,600 - -- - - - --
I-1 04/08/96 54,120 7,820 460 2,081,420 10,000 2,000 690 1,600 120 930
-1 05/02/96 54,840 720 30 2,082,140 - -- - - - --
I-1 0b/14/96 139,900 85,060 7,088 2,167,200 4,400 840 330 820 53 580
1-1 05/28/96 251,390 111,490 7,964 2,278,690 - -- - - - -
I-1 06/14/96 264,690 13,300 782 2,291,990 1,200 330 170 16 51 120
-1 07/08/96 295,770 31,080 1,295 2,323,070 150 65 3.7 4.4 0.60 6.7
I-1 07/25/96 298,890 3,120 184 2,326,190 - -- -- - - -
I-1 08/08/26 300,120 1,230 88 2,327,420 -- - -- - - --
I-1 08/12/96 302,120 2,000 800 2,329,420 890 190 110 190 14 120
I-1 08/27/96 303,730 1,610 107 2,331,030 - - - - - -
I-1 09/13/96 311,780 8,050 474 2,339,080 - - - - - -
-1 10/04/96 311,780 0 0 2,339,080 -- -- -- - - -
I-1 11/08/96 311,780 4] 0 2,339,080 - - -- - - -
I-1 12/02/96 311,780 o] 0 2,339,080 - - - - - --
I-1 12/06/96 337,540 25,760 6,440 2,364,840 630 160 48 120 8.9 69
I-1 01/07/97 512,070 174,630 5,454 2,639,370 2,800 310 210 540 35 330
-1 01/15/97 553,950 41,880 5,235 2,681,250 - - - -- - -
1-1 01/24/97 594,490 40,540 4,504 2,621,790 - - - - - -
I-1 02/07/97 626,600 32,110 2,294 2,653,900 5,300 720 460 1,300 440 640
i1 02/19/97 687,340 60,740 5,062 2,714,640 -- -- -- - - -
I-1 03/04/97 695,030 7,690 592 2,722,330 - - - -- - -
I-1 03/12/97 705,530 10,500 1,313 2,732,830 3,700 740 380 1,000 61 560
-1 04/01/97 705,530 0 0 2,732,830 e - - - -- -
I-1 05/02/97 705,530 0 0 2,732,830 - -- - - - -
I-1 05/07/97 707,770 2,240 448 2,735,070 - -- - - -- -

prprojectsimobin04-hGA\GWTSMDAT XLS Page 2 of 3 10/13/87




Tal:;la 1

Summary of Results of Groundwater Treatment System Monitoring

Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Sample Date of Flow Meter Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethy]- Total

ID Sampling  Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb)  benzene Xylenes
{gallons) {gallons) {gpd) {gallons} ippb) {ppb)
|1 05/14/97 708,080 310 44 2,735,380 - -- - - - -
-1 07/29/97 708,860 780 10 2,736,160 2,100 170 240 440 21 240
-1 10/01/97 708,860 0 0 2,738,160 - - - - - -
E-1 04/27/95 - -- - - - ND B7 ND ND ND ND
E-1 05/12/95 - - - - - 670 180 3.4 5.8 ND 9.8
E-1 06/08/95 - -- - - - ND ND 0.87 0.92 ND 1.4
E-1 07/13/95 - - - - - ND 110 ND ND ND ND
E-1 08/28/95 - - - - - 140 220 2.6 4.4 0.98 6.2
E-1 09/07/95 - - - -~ - 200 290 5.8 6.9 0.77 93
E-1 10/12/95 - - -- - = ND 120 ND ND ND ND
E-1 11/17/95 - - - - - 93 230 0.73 1.3 ND 1.4
E-1 12/04/95 - - - - - ND 120 ND ND ND ND
E-1 01/08/96 - - - - - 110 76 52 11 0.74 9.4
E-1 02/07/36 - - -~ - - 840 470 4,2 7.7 2.1 16
E-1 03/06/926 - - - - - 140 420 1.1 0.94 ND 0.59
E-1 04/08/96 - - - - -- 340 180 1 7.1 3.5 21
E-1 05/14/986 - -- - - -~ 630 330 13 31 3.8 29
E-1 06/14/96 - - - - - ND 79 ND ND ND ND
E-1 07/08/96 - - - - - ND ND 0.7 ND ND ND
E-1 08/12/96 - - - - - 73 72 1.7 3.0 ND 27
E-1 12/06/96 - - -~ -- -- ND ND ND 1.4 ND 0.57
E-1 01/07/97 - - - - - ND ND 1.4 2.7 ND 23
E-1 02/07/97 - - - - - 85 80 ND 1.3 ND 0.67
E-1 03/12/97 - - - - - 100 170 3.3 5.5 0.63 4.4
E-1 07/29/97 - - - - - 160 160 13 28 2.6 15
E-1 10/01/97 - - -- -- -- -- - - ue - --
Total Effluent Discharged to Date: 2,736,160 gallons
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion -1 = influent
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline E-1 = effluent from primary carbon drum
ND = not detected at or above method detection limit TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieseal
= not measured/not analyzed * — pew flow meter installed 02/22/96
gpd = gallons per day

pAprojects\mobin04-hBAGWTSMDAT. XLS
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EXHIBIT 7

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth
to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box
top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a
county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-ill,
disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter
issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.

6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater
sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and

sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling
details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH,




and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the
well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters. :

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when
these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid
have been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample
containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with
the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at
approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 8

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Project No.: ?50 ’O(’) éa S

FLUID-MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM

¥
Alton Personnel:

<L

Station No.: oU-HLT pate: 5112/ 77
: _wen' " " Screen | Depthto | Depthto | Free Praduct | Free Product | Total
Number ] - Interval | Water Product | Thickness (i) Recovery Dapth Comments
RIZANRES .15 1s:=8
RN~ Wz ]S (D
Ry~ .77 145
Rw-Y Yy.22 1S YD
M5 '7(/,53 14 240
MA-12 42,5 )5 25~
Rl 27,73 15110
MR 10 $0.97 475
T .63 13 45
P MN'E /J-Cé ’/'4/‘300-
mat H0:%7 ‘ | /z3:30
e T R AN A VY.
2*| fw="7 Dry
X Mw-g b{"’l !
Vg | Dnd)
N {)c \E .
(-2 [ Dl
{mwo4 Ded. -
- MR-S At \];71\4‘ -z ﬁk}m&gﬁsfﬁ

gigeneral\forms\fluidirm.xls
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EXHIBIT 9

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94043 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 938-9600 FAX {510) 938-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

% Analytical

“Client Project ID:  Mobil #
Sample Matrix: Water

Analysls Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample #: 708—0722

s e Y A I,
i s st o B 5 R

Recelved;
Reported:

g SO-A Lindbergh Ave.
Z leermore. CA 94550

: Ron Scheele

R

GC081597 GCo81597

Qc Batch Number: GCOS1597 60081597 60081597 GCOB1 59
020044 802004A 8020044
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCAHBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D.
ug/L 708-0722 708-0723 7080724 708-0725 708B-0726 708-0727
RW-3 Rw.-2 RW-1 RW-4 MW-6 MW-12
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 160 1,200 72,000 N.D. 68 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 20 180 9,200 N.D. 1.3 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 11 6.7 19,000 N.D. MN.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 2.1 44 1,300 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 17 27 7,000 N.D. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 25 4.8 N.D. 1,000 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasaline -- Unidentified .-
Hydrocarbons <C7
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 200 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/15/97 8/15/97  8/15/97  8/15/97  8/15/97 8/15/97
Instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 105 109 104 100 o6 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
— —oarEE .{‘F,' '\‘\\_
Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard. mF : R

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creak, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 98R-2673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“Alton Geoscience Client Project iD: Mobil #04 Hé :
_;  30-A Lindbergh Ave, Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:
& Livermore, CA 94550 Analysts Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Aug 22, 199
% Attention: Ron Sch : 708-0728 :
oz R SR S AR k3

QC Batch Number: GC081597 GCO&1597 60081597

A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROTEUM HYDROCAREONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

T
R

C081597 GC081597

Reporiing Sample Sample Sample. Sa mple Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. I.D. 1.D. I.D. I.D.
Hg/L 708-0728 708-072¢ 708-0730 708-0731 708-0732
MW-11 MW-10 MW-1 MW-3 MWw-4 .
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 2,200
Benzens 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 310
Taluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. - ND. N.D. 59
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 68
MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: , .- -- .- .- Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 20
Date Analyzed: 8/15/97 8/15/97  8/15/97  8/15/97  8/15/97
Instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 100 100 100 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabls Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9223

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673
%« Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {915} 921-0100

. Alton & ' t1D- " Mobil #04 HeJ “Sampled:

= 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Liquid, RW-1 Recelved:  Aug 13,

= Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: Aug 21, 1997
# Attention: Ron Scheele Lab Number: 708-0724 Reported

QC Batch Number: MS082097MTBEF3A

Instrument [D: F3
VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
. pa/L pg/L
MITBE .. o oteeecieireiesenscrsasresneres s sassianssaseansenasassasssnsasmsssassas 200 e N.D.

7080722.ALT <3>




i 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
e 1
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 93834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Matrix:

= 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
% Livermore, CA 94550 -

Liquid

QC Sample Group: 7080722-732 Heponed Aug 22, 199
R i R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC081597 GCo81597 GCos1597  (GC081507  MS082097
802004A B02004A 802004A 802004A  MTBEF3A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B260
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 -
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newsomhb L Zhu
MS/MSD #: 7080725 7080725 7080725 7080725 970895204
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 88 mg/L
Prepared Date: 8/15/97 B8/15/97 8/15/97 8/15/97 B/20/97
Analyzed Date: 8/15/97 8/15/97 : 8/15/97 8/15/97 8/20/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 F-3
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 50 mg/L
Result: 19 19 13 57 140
MS % Recovery: 95 95 80 85 104
Dup. Resuilt: 19 19 18 56 140
MSD % Recov.: 95 95 90 93 104
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 00
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 020 0-25

LCS #:  4LCS081597 4LC5081597 4108081597 4LCS081597  LCS082197
Prepared Date: 8/15/97 8/15/97 8/15/97 8/15/97 8/21/87
Analyzed Date: 8/15/97 8/15/97 8/15/97 8/15/97 8/21/97
Instrument LD.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 F-3
Conc. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug /L 50 mg/L
LCS Result: 19 18 : 19 58 45
LCS % Recov.: 95 -85 a5 97 90
MS/MSD |
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 |

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS Is a control sample of knawn, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

intarference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Ditference

7080722 ALT <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Ww®. CHAIN OF CUSTODY

{1 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

Q 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

lJ 404 North Wiget Lane * Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Mobil Oil Consulting Firm: A H@n é{%@(gﬂ(@, Station No./Site Address: (3 ~A yal et
Address: ‘%C A L]ﬂd_bgrpl\ ;A\ )0, Project Contact: g " éﬂm(e JeUOU (¢
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
¥ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

)

« »

1 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
0 819 Striker Ave., Suite B » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100
(1 404 North Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Mobil Qi Consulting Firm: A Hom &(’ASQWH

Station NoJSite Address: Q4 ~ [{ 6 L

Project Contact: g,\ &L\%L’(’ JeUod Ul

Address: .30 'A, Ll'm A.b € m& .A N

City: L.’ ver-fnere S\llate: O-A Zip: C}‘/ T 2 Mobil Qil Engineer: Py
} 3y am
\
Tel Fax.: Sampler{s) (signature): % C ,%,-\
L § % 4 CODING
g 0 o SD 2 {check one}
=] 3 - H
4 8| 8i3 5 G 3 i Code1 || Emergency
£l 28] 833 s <ol |2 Q| €
Bl &8 |Q ale $lw | 3 w2l & o Response
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- Plan Devipmt.)
—_ 708p'731 ‘
MN 3 H'LO S:/”‘ W,&: HC! Z \m X X Code 4 I:, Aclive Remed.
{Install./Star-up)
Code 5 Active Remed.
{O & M)
Code 6 |:] Passive Remed/
Moniloring
Code 7 D Closure
Code 8 D Construction
Code 9 |:] Litigation/Claims
5 \ Fines
F i - il
Relinghigfied by: . Date/Time: R ey by: DalefTime: Turnaround Time: {check ong):
/ A \D\Y ; N "z.(\)’h VOV K | Nomai__ sameday
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